

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC.; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
FRIENDS OF MINNESOTA SCIENTIFIC AND
NATURAL AREAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official
capacity as Principal Deputy Director of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Federal Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-00770-ABJ

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
I. The Endangered Species Act	2
II. Implementing Regulations on Criteria for Designating Critical Habitat	3
A. The 2016 Regulations	3
B. The 2019 Regulations	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Rusty Patched Bumble Bee	4
II. Relevant Rulemaking History	6
A. The Listing Rule	6
B. The Critical Habitat Determination	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs lack standing because they fail to demonstrate any injury in fact that is traceable to the challenged decision and would be redressed by judicial relief.	8
II. The Service’s Critical Habitat Determination is reasonable and supported by the record.	13
A. The Service applied the correct standard for a “not prudent” determination.	13
B. The conclusions in the Critical Habitat Determination are adequately explained and supported by the record.	16
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	8
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>Conservation Council for Hawaii v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Haw. 1998).....	15
<i>Enos v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	11
<i>Friends of Animals v. Ross</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Hüls Am. Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	8, 16, 23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1980).....	8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 7

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

Nat’l Tank Truck Carriers v. EPA,
907 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 8

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 9

Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Bernhardt,
No. CV 18-1547 (JDB), 2020 WL 601783 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020)..... 11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 15

Spotted Owl v. Lujan,
758 F. Supp. 621 (W.D. Wash. 1991)..... 15

Wildlife v. Perciasepe,
714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 1, 2

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 10, 20, 22, 27

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 402.01 2

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 28

50 C.F.R. § 424.12 13, 16, 22, 23

51 Fed. Reg. 19926 (Jun. 3, 1986) 28

81 Fed. Reg. 65324 (Sept. 22, 2016) 6

81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016) 3, 14, 15, 16

82 Fed. Reg. 3186 (Jan. 11, 2017) 3, 4, 5, 6

84 Fed. Reg. 45020 (Aug. 27, 2019) 4, 7

85 Fed. Reg. 454281 (Sept. 1, 2020) 7, 16
